contract for commissions to be paid to resellers under multi-year reseller agreements. As practice has
further developed since adoption of AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, this policy has
been revisited.  Following this review, it has been determined that there is an obligation to pay
commission to the reseller each month and accordingly, commission costs are expensed in the month
they are incurred. In addition, certain commissions owing to resellers have been reclassified into trade
and other payables, from trade and other receivables where they were being netted.

The information as at 1 July 2021 and 30 June 2022 have been adjusted to reflect the impact of the
above change. As at those dates, except as disclosed in the table below, the change does not have
any impact on the consolidated statement of profit and loss and comprehensive income, the
consolidated statement of financial position, the consolidated statement of changes in equity, and the
consolidated statement of cashflows.

AUD $’000 30 June 22
(As

previously
reported)

Adjust-
ments

30 June 22
(As

adjusted)

   1 July 21
(As

previously
reported)

Adjust-
ments

   1 July 21
(As

adjusted)

Trade and other receivables 5,954 311 6,265 6,511 277 6,788

Contract acquisition costs 2,579 (1,900) 679 2,324 (1,704) 620

Total current assets 38,757 (1,589) 37,168 60,357 (1,427) 58,930

Contract acquisition costs 1,560 (1,292) 268 1,430 (913) 517

Total non-current assets 19,207 (1,292) 17,915 15,424 (913) 14,511

Total assets 57,964 (2,881) 55,083 75,781 (2,340) 73,441

Trade and other payables 11,734 (1,589) 10,145 12,623 (1,427) 11,196

Total current liabilities 17,880 (1,589) 16,291 16,802 (1,427) 15,375

Trade and other payables 1,292 (1,292) - 917 (913) 4

Total non-current
liabilities

1,714 (1,292) 442 3,289 (913) 2,376

Total liabilities 19,594 (2,881) 16,713 20,091 (2,340) 17,751

Net assets 38,370 - 38,370 55,690 - 55,690

Whispir Limited | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Page 20

Note 4. Operating segments

Identification of reportable operating segments

The Group is organised into geographic operating segments: Australia & New Zealand, Asia and North
America. These operating segments are based on the internal reports that are reviewed and used by
the CEO (who is identified as the Chief Operating Decision Maker ('CODM')) in assessing
performance and in determining the allocation of resources. There is no aggregation of operating
segments.

The CODM reviews segment margin (being segment revenue less cost of services). The accounting